

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

**LATOYA FERGUSON, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**BURTON CLAIM SERVICE, INC., and
SEIBELS CLAIMS SOLUTIONS, INC.,**

Defendants.

Case No. 3:21-cv-00580-SAL

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO
CONDITIONALLY CERTIFY FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTION AND TO ISSUE NOTICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

1. BURTON AND SEIBELS ACTED AS EMPLOYERS OF CLAIMS
ADJUSTERS..... 2

2. BURTON AND SEIBELS FAILED TO PAY CLAIMS ADJUSTERS FOR
ALL HOURS THEY WORKED 5

3. BURTON AND SEIBELS FAILED TO PAY CLAIMS ADJUSTERS AN
OVERTIME PREMIUM..... 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

1. CERTIFICATION OF AN FLSA COLLECTIVE ACTION IS
APPROPRIATE 6

A. The FLSA Is a Remedial Statute 6

B. Workers May Bring Collective Actions Under the FLSA..... 7

C. Courts Use a Two-Step Process to Certify FLSA Collective Actions..... 7

D. First Stage Standard of Proof Is Lenient, Requiring Minimal Evidence 10

E. Plaintiff and the Proposed Collective Are Similarly Situated 11

2. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED NOTICE
PROCEDURES 14

A. Notice Should Issue Via U.S. Mail, Email, and Text Message 15

B. Reminders at the Midpoint of the Notice Period Are Appropriate..... 17

C. The Court Should Allow Skip Tracing When Notice Is Returned
Undeliverable..... 18

D. The Court Should Allow 60 Days for FLSA Collective Members to
Opt-in..... 19

3. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED NOTICE 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A.H. Phillips v. Walling,
324 U.S. 490 (1945).....6

Akins v. Worley Catastrophe Response, LLC,
12 Civ. 2401, 2013 WL 1412371 (E.D. La. Apr. 8, 2013)14

Barrentine v. Arkansas-Best Freight Sys. Inc.,
450 U.S. 728 (1981).....6

Benshoff v. City of Va. Beach,
180 F.3d 136 (4th Cir. 1999)7

Bouthner v. Cleveland Constr., Inc.,
11 Civ. 0244, 2012 WL 738578 (D. Md. Mar. 5, 2012).....10

Branson v. All. Coal, LLC,
4:19 Civ. 00155-JHM, 2021 WL 1550571 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 20, 2021).....9

Brewer v. All. Coal, LLC,
7:20 Civ. 0041, 2021 WL 1307721 (E.D. Ky. Apr. 6, 2021)8

Byard v. Verizon W. Virginia, Inc.,
287 F.R.D. 365 (N.D.W. Va. 2012).....19

Camesi v. Univ. of Pittsburgh Med. Ctr.,
729 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2013).....8

Campbell v. City of Los Angeles,
903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2019)8

Cervantes v. CRST International, Inc.,
1:20 Civ. 00075 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 25, 2021).....8

Clark v. Williamson,
1:16 Civ. 1413, 2018 WL 1626305 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 30, 2018)18

Curtis v. Time Warner Ent.- Adv./Newhouse Partn.,
3:12 Civ. 2370, 2013 WL 1874848 (D.S.C. May 3, 2013).....10, 11, 15, 19

Degidio v. Crazy Horse Saloon & Rest., Inc.,
4:13 Civ. 02136, 2015 WL 5834280 (D.S.C. Sept. 30, 2015).....13, 18

Eley v. Stadium Group, LLC,
14 Civ. 1594, 2015 WL 5611331 (D.D.C. Sept. 22, 2015)16

Frykenberg v. Captain George’s of S.C., LP,
 4:19 Civ. 02971 SAL, 2020 WL 5757678 (D.S.C. Sept. 28, 2020) *passim*

Gordon v. TBC Retail Group, Inc.,
 134 F. Supp. 3d 1027 (D.S.C. 2015).....8, 9, 10

Hansen v. Waste Pro of S.C., Inc.,
 2:17 Civ. 02654, 2020 WL 1892243 (D.S.C. Apr. 16, 2020).....16, 17

Hargrove v. Ryla Teleservices, Inc.,
 2:11 Civ. 344, 2012 WL 463442 (E.D. Va. Feb. 13, 2012).....18, 19

Harris v. Med. Transportation Mgt., Inc.,
 317 F. Supp. 3d 421 (D.D.C. 2018)17

Hart v. Barbeque Integrated, Inc.,
 299 F. Supp. 3d 762 (D.S.C. 2017).....15

Hart v. U.S. Bank NA,
 12 Civ. 2471, 2013 WL 5965637 (D. Ariz. Nov. 8, 2013)18

Helton v. Factor 5, Inc.,
 10 Civ. 04927, 2012 WL 2428219 (N.D. Cal. June 26, 2012)18

Hewitt v. Helix Energy Sols. Group, Inc.,
 19 Civ. 20023, 2021 WL 4099598 (5th Cir. Sept. 9, 2021).....12

Higgins v. James Doran Co., Inc.,
 2:16 Civ. 2149, 2017 WL 3207722 (D.S.C. July 28, 2017)11

Hoffman–La Roche Inc. v. Sperling,
 493 U.S. 165 (1989)..... *passim*

Holder v. A&L Home Care and Training Ctr., LLC,
 1:20-CV-757, 2021 WL 3400654 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 4, 2021)8

Houston v. URS Corp.,
 591 F.Supp.2d 827 (E.D.Va.2008)13

Irvine v. Destination Wild Dunes Mgt., Inc.,
 132 F. Supp. 3d 707 (D.S.C. 2015).....16

Lockwood v. CIS Servs., LLC,
 3:16 Civ. 965, 2017 WL 6335955 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 26, 2017)13, 14

Long v. CPI Sec. Sys., Inc.,
 292 F.R.D. 296 (W.D.N.C. 2013).....11

McColley v. Casey’s Gen. Stores, Inc.,
 2:18 Civ. 72, 2021 WL 1207564 (N.D. Ind. Mar. 31, 2021)9

McCoy v. Elkhart Products Corp.,
 5:20 Civ. 05176, 2021 WL 510626 (W.D. Ark. Feb. 11, 2021)8

McCoy v. RP, Inc.,
 2:14 Civ. 3171, 2015 WL 6157306 (D.S.C. Oct. 19, 2015)16, 20

McCoy v. Transdev Services, Inc.,
 19 Civ. 2137, 2020 WL 2319117 (D. Md. May 11, 2020)10

McCurley v. Flowers Foods, Inc.,
 5:16 Civ. 00194, 2016 WL 6155740 (D.S.C. Oct. 24, 2016)13

Montoya v. S.C.C.P. Painting Contractors, Inc.,
 07 Civ. 455, 2008 WL 554114 (D. Md. Feb. 26, 2008)13

Moodie v. Kiawah Island Inn Co., LLC,
 2:15 Civ. 1097, 2015 WL 12805169 (D.S.C. July 27, 2015)9

Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores,
 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008)8

Morris v. Barefoot Commc’ns, Inc.,
 4:15 Civ. 01115, 2017 WL 698612 (D.S.C. Feb. 22, 2017)16, 19

Morris v. Lettire Const., Corp.,
 896 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)17

Pecora v. Big M Casino, Inc.,
 4:18 Civ. 01422, 2019 WL 302592 (D.S.C. Jan. 23, 2019)15, 20

Piazza v. New Albertsons, LP,
 20 Civ. 03187, 2021 WL 365771 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2021)8

Piazza, v. New Albertsons, Inc., et al.,
 20 Civ. 03187, 2021 WL 3645526 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 16, 2021)9

Privette v. Waste Pro of N. Carolina, Inc.,
 2:19 Civ. 3221, 2020 WL 1892167 (D.S.C. Apr. 16, 2020)17

Regan v. City of Charleston, S.C.,
 2:13 Civ. 3046, 2014 WL 3530135 (D.S.C. July 16, 2014)10, 14

Regan v. City of Hanahan,
 2:16 Civ. 1077, 2017 WL 1386334 (D.S.C. Apr. 18, 2017)16, 20

Rehberg v. Flowers Foods, Inc.,
 3:12 Civ. 596, 2013 WL 1190290 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 22, 2013).....19

Ridgeway v. Planet Pizza 2016, Inc.,
 3:17 Civ. 03064, 2019 WL 804883 (D.S.C. Feb. 21, 2019)..... *passim*

Salinas v. Com. Interiors, Inc.,
 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017)6, 12

Schmidt v. Charleston Collision Holdings Corp.,
 2:14 Civ. 01094, 2015 WL 3767436 (D.S.C. June 17, 2015).....10

Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
 954 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2020).....8

Smith v. Alamo Claim Serv.,
 13 Civ. 1481, 2015 WL 13594414 (C.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2015)14

Swales v. KLLM Transport Services, L.L.C.,
 985 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2021)8

Thiessen v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.,
 267 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2001)8

Turner v. BFI Waste Services, LLC,
 268 F. Supp. 3d 831 (D.S.C. 2017).....8, 9, 10

Visco v. Aiken County, S.C.,
 974 F. Supp. 2d 908 (D.S.C. 2013).....10

Walters v. Buffets, Inc.,
 6:13 Civ. 02995, 2016 WL 4203851 (D.S.C. Mar. 1, 2016)17, 18

Weckesser v. Knight Enterprises S.E., LLC,
 2:16 Civ. 02053, 2018 WL 4087931 (D.S.C. Aug. 27, 2018)13, 16, 19

White v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.,
 699 F.3d 869 (6th Cir. 2012)8

Wright v. Waste Pro USA, Inc.,
 0:19 Civ. 62051, 2021 WL 1290299 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 6, 2021)9

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 2011
29 U.S.C. § 2026
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....6
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)1, 7

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 541.10012
29 C.F.R. § 541.604(b)12
